The projection of cash flows used to determine the Discount Rate assumed that current Plan
Member and Sponsor contributions will be made at the current contribution rate. Future
Member's contributions in excess of their normal cost were also included. Based on those
assumptions, the Pension Plan's Fiduciary Net Position was projected to provide future benefit
payments for 35 years. These payments were discounted using a discount rate of 8.00%. Future
benefits payments beyond 35 years were discounted using a high quality municipal bond rate of
3.78%. The high quality municipal bond rate was based on the week closest to, but not later than,
the measurement date of the Bond Buyer 20-Bond Index as published by the Bond Buyer. The
single equivalent discount rate was 5.94%.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the BFRRF, calculated using the discount
rate of 5.94%, as well as what the BFRRF’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (4.94%) or 1 percentage point higher
(6.94%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

4.94% 5.94% 6.94%
BFRRF's net pension liability $ 109,732,904 $ 91,720,148   $ 76,201,870

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS  (continued)

 Beaumont Firemen’s Relief and Retirement Fund (BFRRF) (continued)

  Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)
Balance at September 30, 2016 $ 176,631,107  98,377,549   78,253,558
Changes for the year:

Service cost 5,066,507   -   5,066,507
Interest 10,932,945   -   10,932,945
Difference between expected and actual experience 6,553,232   -   6,553,232
Changes of assumptions 3,873,763   -   3,873,763
Changes of benefit terms 103,039   -   103,039
Contributions - employer -   2,702,543   (2,702,543)
Contributions - employee -   2,702,543   (2,702,543)
Net investment income -   8,008,456   (8,008,456)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (9,004,781)   (9,004,781)   -
Administrative expense -   (350,646)   350,646

Net changes 17,524,705   4,058,115   13,466,590

Balance at September 30, 2017 $ 194,155,812   102,435,664   91,720,148

Increase (Decrease)

4. DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS  (continued)

 Beaumont Firemen’s Relief and Retirement Fund (BFRRF) (continued)

  Changes in Net Pension Liability (continued)

For the year ended September 30, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of $12,911,457.

As of September 30, 2017, the City reported deferred outflows of resources related to BFFRF from
the following sources:

Deferred

Outflows of

Resources

Differences between Expected and Actual Experience $ 6,137,541

Changes of assumptions 22,458,894

Net difference between Projected and Actual Earnings on Pension Plan investments 7,761,984